

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2843


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 13
TH

 MARCH, 2018/ PHALGUNA 22, 1939 (SAKA)


SETTING UP OF ITS


2843. SHRI RAJAN VICHARE:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the scheme relating to setting up of an Intelligent Traffic System

(ITS) in Thane district of Maharashtra is pending with the Government; and


(b) if so, the reasons therefor along with the action taken by the Government

in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR)


(a) & (b): A project proposal for an Intelligent Traffic System (ITS) Master

Plan in Mumbai Metropolitan Region, which proposed to cover Mumbai city,

Thane district and Navi Mumbai, had been received in the Ministry of

Housing and Urban Affairs from Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development

Authority. However, the project proposal was deficient and the same was returned with a request to re-submit the same with requisite documents vide

letter dated 30
th

 August, 2017.
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